In restating our financial statements to correct the misstatements discussed above, we are also making adjustments for previously
identified required corrections with respect to the Restated Periods. When these financial statements were originally issued, we assessed the
impact of these unrecorded adjustments and concluded that they were not material individually or in the aggregate to our consolidated financial
statements.

The tables below present the impact of the changes to our Consolidated Financial Statement line items in our Original Filing:

113

Source: PERRIGO Co plc, 10-K, May 22, 2017 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠
The information contained herein may not be copied, adapted or distributed and is not warranted to be accurate, complete or timely. The user assumes all risks for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information,
except to the extent such damages or losses cannot be limited or excluded by applicable law. Past financial performance is no guarantee of future results.

Perrigo Company plc - Item 8
Note 1

Consolidated Statement of Operations
(in millions, except per share amounts)

 Six Months Ended
 December 31, 2015
   Adjustments

Previously
Reported  Tysabri®  Other   Restated

Net sales $ 2,769.5  $ (166.4)  $ 29.1 (b) $ 2,632.2
Cost of sales 1,661.4  (145.0)  36.9 (b) 1,553.3

Gross profit (loss) 1,108.1  (21.4)  (7.8)  1,078.9

Operating expenses

Distribution 47.9  —  —  47.9
Research and development 88.2  —  —  88.2
Selling 325.9  —  —  325.9
Administration 309.1  —  (2.3)  306.8
Impairment charges 215.6  —  —  215.6
Restructuring 26.9  —  —  26.9

Total operating expenses 1,013.6  —  (2.3)  1,011.3

Operating income (loss) 94.5  (21.4)  (5.5)  67.6

Tysabri® royalty stream - change in fair value —  (57.3)  —  (57.3)
Interest expense, net 89.9  —  —  89.9
Other expense (income), net 26.9  0.9  (2.6)  25.2
Loss on extinguishment of debt 0.9  —  —  0.9
Income (loss) before income taxes (23.2)  35.0  (2.9)  8.9
Income tax expense (benefit) (28.8)  4.4  (9.2) (a) (33.6)

Net income $ 5.6  $ 30.6  $ 6.3  $ 42.5

Income per share
Basic $ 0.04  $ 0.21  $ 0.04  $ 0.29
Diluted $ 0.04  $ 0.21  $ 0.04  $ 0.29

Weighted-average shares outstanding
Basic 145.6   145.6
Diluted 146.1   146.1

(a) Adjustments primarily related to certain tax basis intangible assets that existed at the time of the acquisition of Omega on March 30, 2015, which reduced the deferred tax
liabilities in acquired intangible assets and increased our valuation allowance resulting in a net change to our deferred taxes. The resulting balance sheet reclassification

[…]

(b) Adjustments primarily related to certain contracts related to a specific Belgium distributor that were consignment in nature due to an option for the distributor to return the
product if it was not sold timely. The characterization of the contracts as consignment impacted the timing of revenue recognition in the Consolidated Statement of
Operations and, due to the impact on factoring arrangements, required a reclassification between accounts receivable and current liabilities for the amounts factored for
these contracts. (“BCH Belgium Distribution Contracts”)

114

Source: PERRIGO Co plc, 10-K, May 22, 2017 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠
The information contained herein may not be copied, adapted or distributed and is not warranted to be accurate, complete or timely. The user assumes all risks for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information,
except to the extent such damages or losses cannot be limited or excluded by applicable law. Past financial performance is no guarantee of future results.

Perrigo Company plc - Item 8
Note 1

Consolidated Statement of Operations
(in millions, except per share amounts)

 Year Ended
 June 27, 2015
   Adjustments

Previously
Reported  Tysabri®  Other   Restated

Net sales $ 4,603.9  $ (338.5)  $ (38.3) (b) $ 4,227.1
Cost of sales 2,891.4  (290.1)  (18.4) (b) 2,582.9

Gross profit (loss) 1,712.5  (48.4)  (19.9)  1,644.2

Operating expenses
Distribution 67.7  —  —  67.7
Research and development 187.8  —  —  187.8
Selling 319.0  —  —  319.0
Administration 385.2  —  0.1  385.3
Impairment charges —  —  6.8  6.8
Restructuring 5.1  —  —  5.1

Total operating expenses 964.8  —  6.9  971.7

Operating income (loss) 747.7  (48.4)  (26.8)  672.5

Tysabri® royalty stream - change in fair value —  (78.5)  —  (78.5)
Interest expense, net 146.0  —  —  146.0
Other expense (income), net 343.2  —  (9.0)  334.2
Loss on extinguishment of debt 10.5  —  —  10.5
Income (loss) before income taxes 248.0  30.1  (17.8)  260.3
Income tax expense 120.0  3.8  0.4  124.2

Net income (loss) $ 128.0  $ 26.3  $ (18.2)  $ 136.1

Income per share
Basic $ 0.92  $ 0.18  $ (0.13)  $ 0.97
Diluted $ 0.92  $ 0.18  $ (0.13)  $ 0.97

Weighted-average shares outstanding
Basic 139.3   139.3
Diluted 139.8   139.8

(b) Adjustments primarily related to BCH Belgium Distribution Contracts as described above.

115

Source: PERRIGO Co plc, 10-K, May 22, 2017 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠
The information contained herein may not be copied, adapted or distributed and is not warranted to be accurate, complete or timely. The user assumes all risks for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information,
except to the extent such damages or losses cannot be limited or excluded by applicable law. Past financial performance is no guarantee of future results.

Perrigo Company plc - Item 8
Note 1

Consolidated Statement of Operations
(in millions, except per share amounts)

 Year Ended
 June 28, 2014
   Adjustments

Previously
Reported  Tysabri®  Other   Restated

Net sales $ 4,060.8  $ (146.7)  $ —  $ 3,914.1
Cost of sales 2,613.1  (152.8)  1.7  2,462.0

Gross profit (loss) 1,447.7  6.1  (1.7)  1,452.1

Operating expenses
Distribution 55.3  —  —  55.3
Research and development 158.5  —  (6.0)  152.5
Selling 208.6  —  —  208.6
Administration 411.3  —  —  411.3
Impairment charges —  —  6.0  6.0
Restructuring 47.0  —  —  47.0

Total operating expenses 880.7  —  —  880.7

Operating income (loss) 567.0  6.1  (1.7)  571.4

Tysabri® royalty stream - change in fair value —  (26.6)  —  (26.6)
Interest expense, net 103.5  —  —  103.5
Other expense, net 25.1  —  —  25.1
Loss on extinguishment of debt 165.8  —  —  165.8
Income (loss) before income taxes 272.6  32.7  (1.7)  303.6
Income tax expense (benefit) 67.3  4.1  (0.6)  70.8

Net income (loss) $ 205.3  $ 28.6  $ (1.1)  $ 232.8

Income per share
Basic $ 1.78  $ 0.25  $ (0.01)  $ 2.02
Diluted $ 1.77  $ 0.25  $ (0.01)  $ 2.01

Weighted-average shares outstanding
Basic 115.1   115.1
Diluted 115.6   115.6

116

Source: PERRIGO Co plc, 10-K, May 22, 2017 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠
The information contained herein may not be copied, adapted or distributed and is not warranted to be accurate, complete or timely. The user assumes all risks for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information,
except to the extent such damages or losses cannot be limited or excluded by applicable law. Past financial performance is no guarantee of future results.

Perrigo Company plc - Item 8
Note 1

Consolidated Balance Sheet
(in millions)

 December 31, 2015
   Adjustments

Previously
Reported  Tysabri®  Other   Restated

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 417.8  $ —  $ —  $ 417.8
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $4.5 million 1,193.1  —  (4.1) (b) 1,189.0
Inventories 844.4  —  54.3 (b) 898.7
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 289.1  —  (3.0)  286.1

Total current assets 2,744.4  —  47.2  2,791.6
Property, plant and equipment, net 886.2  —  —  886.2
Tysabri® royalty stream - at fair value —  5,310.0  —  5,310.0
Goodwill and other indefinite-lived intangible assets 7,281.2  —  (212.2) (a)(b) 7,069.0
Other intangible assets, net 8,190.5  (5,212.2)  (5.2)  2,973.1
Non-current deferred income taxes 54.6  —  16.8 (a)(c) 71.4
Other non-current assets 237.0  —  11.3  248.3

Total non-current assets 16,649.5  97.8  (189.3)  16,558.0
Total assets $ 19,393.9  $ 97.8  $ (142.1)  $ 19,349.6

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Accounts payable $ 554.9  $ —  $ 0.9 (b) $ 555.8
Payroll and related taxes 125.3  —  —  125.3
Accrued customer programs 398.0  —  (2.0) (b) 396.0
Accrued liabilities 308.4  —  43.5 (b) 351.9
Accrued income taxes 85.2  —  (22.5) (a) 62.7
Current indebtedness 1,018.3  —  42.2 (b) 1,060.5

Total current liabilities 2,490.1  —  62.1  2,552.2
Long-term debt, less current portion 4,971.6  —  —  4,971.6
Non-current deferred income taxes 1,563.7  12.2  (203.2) (a)(b)(c) 1,372.7
Other non-current liabilities 332.4  —  13.9 (a) 346.3

Total non-current liabilities 6,867.7  12.2  (189.3)  6,690.6
Total liabilities 9,357.8  12.2  (127.2)  9,242.8

Commitments and contingencies - Note 16
Shareholders’ equity

Controlling interest:
Preferred shares, $0.0001 par value, 10 million shares authorized —  —  —  —
Ordinary shares, €0.001 par value, 10 billion shares authorized 8,144.6  —  (2.0)  8,142.6

Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) (15.5)  —  0.2 (b) (15.3)
Retained earnings 1,907.6  85.6  (13.1)  1,980.1
Total controlling interest 10,036.7  85.6  (14.9)  10,107.4

Noncontrolling interest (0.6)  —  —  (0.6)
Total shareholders’ equity 10,036.1  85.6  (14.9)  10,106.8
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 19,393.9  $ 97.8  $ (142.1)  $ 19,349.6

(a) Adjustments primarily related to the BCH Deferred Tax Matters as described above.(Goodwill and other indefinite-lived intangible assets: $(223.3) million, Non-current
deferred income tax asset: $272.2 million, and Non-current deferred income tax liability $65.4 million)

(b) Adjustments primarily related to BCH Belgium Distribution Contracts as described above. (Goodwill and other indefinite-lived intangible assets: $10.2 million and Non-
current deferred income tax liabili: $8.7 million)

(c) Adjustment related to income tax expense (benefit) for interim period tax accounting required under ASC 740, Accounting for Income Taxes. The balance of the adjustment
to deferred taxes relates to jurisdictional netting.

117

Source: PERRIGO Co plc, 10-K, May 22, 2017 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠
The information contained herein may not be copied, adapted or distributed and is not warranted to be accurate, complete or timely. The user assumes all risks for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information,
except to the extent such damages or losses cannot be limited or excluded by applicable law. Past financial performance is no guarantee of future results.

Perrigo Company plc - Item 8
Note 1

Consolidated Balance Sheet
(in millions)

 June 27, 2015
   Adjustments

Previously
Reported  Tysabri®  Other   Restated

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 785.6  $ —  $ —  $ 785.6
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $2.6 million 1,282.1  —  (72.7) (b)(d) 1,209.4
Inventories 838.9  —  96.8 (b) 935.7
Current deferred income taxes 122.3  —  25.9 (c) 148.2
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 154.0  —  (3.9)  150.1

Total current assets 3,182.9  —  46.1  3,229.0
Property, plant and equipment, net 932.4  —  —  932.4
Tysabri® royalty stream - at fair value —  5,420.0  —  5,420.0
Goodwill and other indefinite-lived intangible assets 7,235.0  —  (250.7) (a)(b) 6,984.3
Other intangible assets, net 8,105.6  (5,357.2)  (5.6)  2,742.8
Non-current deferred income taxes 39.6  —  10.5 (a)(c) 50.1
Other non-current assets 225.1  —  8.2  233.3

Total non-current assets 16,537.7  62.8  (237.6)  16,362.9
Total assets $ 19,720.6  $ 62.8  $ (191.5)  $ 19,591.9

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Accounts payable $ 747.5  $ —  $ (38.2) (b)(d) $ 709.3
Payroll and related taxes 133.9  —  —  133.9
Accrued customer programs 368.1  —  (9.6) (b) 358.5
Accrued liabilities 246.4  —  11.1 (b) 257.5
Accrued income taxes 52.6  —  3.7 (a) 56.3
Current deferred income taxes 80.6  —  (0.9)  79.7
Current indebtedness 64.6  —  88.7 (b) 153.3

Total current liabilities 1,693.7  —  54.8  1,748.5
Long-term debt, less current portion 5,246.9  —  —  5,246.9
Non-current deferred income taxes 1,745.1  7.9  (238.7) (a)(b)(c) 1,514.3
Other non-current liabilities 372.1  —  10.6  382.7

Total non-current liabilities 7,364.1  7.9  (228.1)  7,143.9
Total liabilities 9,057.8  7.9  (173.3)  8,892.4

Commitments and contingencies - Note 16
Shareholders’ equity

Controlling interest:
Preferred shares, $0.0001 par value, 10 million shares authorized —  —  —  —
Ordinary shares, €0.001 par value, 10 billion shares authorized 8,621.9  —  —  8,621.9

Accumulated other comprehensive income 102.4  —  1.1  103.5
Retained earnings 1,938.3  54.9  (19.3)  1,973.9
Total controlling interest 10,662.6  54.9  (18.2)  10,699.3

Noncontrolling interest 0.2  —  —  0.2
Total shareholders’ equity 10,662.8  54.9  (18.2)  10,699.5

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 19,720.6  $ 62.8  $ (191.5)  $ 19,591.9

(a) Adjustments primarily related to the BCH Deferred Tax Matters as described above. (Goodwill and other indefinite-lived intangible assets:$(262.3) million, Non-current
deferred income tax asset: $268.9 million, and Non-current deferred tax liability $4.0 million)

(b) Adjustments primarily related to BCH Belgium Distribution Contracts as described above. (Accounts receivable: $(39.5) million, Goodwill and other indefinite-lived intangible
assets: $10.5 million, Accounts payable: $(1.0) million, and Non-current deferred income taxes: $(8.6) million)

(c) Adjustment related to income tax expense (benefit) for interim period tax accounting required under ASC 740, Accounting for Income Taxes. The balance of the adjustment

[…]

(d) The balance of the adjustments in this category relate to other identified required corrections related to balance sheet reclassifications.

118

Source: PERRIGO Co plc, 10-K, May 22, 2017 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠
The information contained herein may not be copied, adapted or distributed and is not warranted to be accurate, complete or timely. The user assumes all risks for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information,
except to the extent such damages or losses cannot be limited or excluded by applicable law. Past financial performance is no guarantee of future results.

Source: PERRIGO Co plc, 10-K, May 22, 2017 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠
The information contained herein may not be copied, adapted or distributed and is not warranted to be accurate, complete or timely. The user assumes all risks for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information,
except to the extent such damages or losses cannot be limited or excluded by applicable law. Past financial performance is no guarantee of future results.

Perrigo Company plc - Item 8
Note 1

Consolidated Balance Sheet
(in millions)

 June 28, 2014
   Adjustments

Previously
Reported  Tysabri®  Other   Restated

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 799.5  $ —  $ —  $ 799.5
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $2.7 million 935.1  —  (3.6)  931.5
Inventories 631.6  —  (1.7)  629.9
Current deferred income taxes 62.8  —  —  62.8
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 121.9  —  —  121.9

Total current assets 2,550.9  —  (5.3)  2,545.6
Property, plant and equipment, net 779.9  —  —  779.9
Tysabri® royalty stream - at fair value —  5,680.0  —  5,680.0
Goodwill and other indefinite-lived intangible assets 3,543.8  —  (1.1)  3,542.7
Other intangible assets, net 6,787.0  (5,647.3)  (11.0) 1,128.7
Non-current deferred income taxes 23.6  —  —  23.6
Other non-current assets 167.6  —  11.0  178.6

Total non-current assets 11,301.9  32.7  (1.1)  11,333.5
Total assets $ 13,852.8  $ 32.7  $ (6.4)  $ 13,879.1

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Accounts payable $ 364.3  $ —  $ —  $ 364.3
Payroll and related taxes 112.3  —  —  112.3
Accrued customer programs 256.5  —  —  256.5
Accrued liabilities 179.4  —  (5.3)  174.1
Accrued income taxes 17.4  —  (0.6)  16.8
Current deferred income taxes 1.1  —  —  1.1
Current indebtedness 143.7  —  —  143.7

Total current liabilities 1,074.7  —  (5.9)  1,068.8
Long-term debt, less current portion 3,063.1  —  —  3,063.1
Non-current deferred income taxes 727.9  4.1  0.6  732.6
Other non-current liabilities 293.4  —  —  293.4

Total non-current liabilities 4,084.4  4.1  0.6  4,089.1
Total liabilities 5,159.1  4.1  (5.3)  5,157.9

Commitments and contingencies - Note 16
Shareholders’ equity

Controlling interest:
Preferred shares, $0.0001 par value, 10 million shares authorized —  —  —  —
Ordinary shares, €0.001 par value, 10 billion shares authorized 6,678.2  —  —  6,678.2

Accumulated other comprehensive income 139.6  —  —  139.6
Retained earnings 1,875.1  28.6  (1.1)  1,902.6
Total controlling interest 8,692.9  28.6  (1.1)  8,720.4

Noncontrolling interest 0.8  —  —  0.8
Total shareholders’ equity 8,693.7  28.6  (1.1)  8,721.2

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 13,852.8  $ 32.7  $ (6.4)  $ 13,879.1

119

Source: PERRIGO Co plc, 10-K, May 22, 2017 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠
The information contained herein may not be copied, adapted or distributed and is not warranted to be accurate, complete or timely. The user assumes all risks for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information,
except to the extent such damages or losses cannot be limited or excluded by applicable law. Past financial performance is no guarantee of future results.

Perrigo Company plc - Item 8
Note 1

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
(in millions)

 Six Months Ended
 December 31, 2015
   Adjustments

Previously
Reported  Tysabri®  Other   Restated

Cash Flows From (For) Operating Activities
Net income $ 5.6  $ 30.6  $ 6.3  $ 42.5
Adjustments to derive cash flows

Loss on extinguishment of debt 0.9  —  —  0.9
Restructuring charges 26.9  —  —  26.9
Depreciation and amortization 328.0  (145.0)  (0.6)  182.4
Impairment charges 215.6  —  —  215.6
Tysabri® royalty stream - change in fair value —  (57.3)  —  (57.3)
Share-based compensation 24.8  —  (2.0)  22.8
Deferred income taxes (141.8)  4.4  17.4 (a)(b) (120.0)
Amortization of financing fees and debt premium —  —  (10.2)  (10.2)
Other non-cash adjustments 17.5  —  0.6  18.1

Subtotal 477.5  (167.3)  11.5  321.7
Increase (decrease) in cash due to:

Accounts receivable 86.1  2.6  (36.2) (b) 52.5
Inventories (70.0)  —  40.4 (b) (29.6)
Accounts payable (199.5)  —  5.4 (b) (194.1)
Payroll and related taxes (38.2)  —  —  (38.2)
Accrued customer programs 27.0  —  7.4 (b) 34.4
Accrued liabilities 75.6  —  32.5 (b) 108.1
Accrued income taxes (30.5)  —  (26.3) (a) (56.8)
Other (4.8)  —  7.7  2.9

Subtotal (154.3)  2.6  30.9  (120.8)
Net cash from (for) operating activities 323.2  (164.7)  42.4  200.9

Cash Flows From (For) Investing Activities
Proceeds from royalty rights —  164.7  1.6  166.3
Acquisitions of businesses, net of cash acquired (791.6)  —  —  (791.6)
Additions to property, plant and equipment (77.8)  —  —  (77.8)
Other investing (5.0)  —  1.3  (3.7)

Net cash from (for) investing activities (874.4)  164.7  1.6  (708.1)
Cash Flows From (For) Financing Activities

Payments on long-term debt (28.3)  —  —  (28.3)
Borrowings (repayments) of revolving credit agreements and other financing,
net 762.0  —  (44.0) (b) 718.0
Deferred financing fees (0.3)  —  —  (0.3)
Issuance of ordinary shares 4.9  —  —  4.9
Repurchase of ordinary shares (500.0)  —  —  (500.0)
Cash dividends (36.3)  —  —  (36.3)
Other financing (8.4)  —  —  (8.4)

Net cash from (for) financing activities 193.6  —  (44.0)  149.6
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (10.2)  —  —  (10.2)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (367.8)  —  —  (367.8)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 785.6  —  —  785.6

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 417.8  $ —  $ —  $ 417.8

(a) Adjustments primarily related to the BCH Deferred Tax Matters as described above.
(b) Adjustments primarily related to BCH Belgium Distribution Contracts as described above.

Source: PERRIGO Co plc, 10-K, May 22, 2017 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠
The information contained herein may not be copied, adapted or distributed and is not warranted to be accurate, complete or timely. The user assumes all risks for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information,
except to the extent such damages or losses cannot be limited or excluded by applicable law. Past financial performance is no guarantee of future results.

120

Source: PERRIGO Co plc, 10-K, May 22, 2017 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠
The information contained herein may not be copied, adapted or distributed and is not warranted to be accurate, complete or timely. The user assumes all risks for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information,
except to the extent such damages or losses cannot be limited or excluded by applicable law. Past financial performance is no guarantee of future results.

Perrigo Company plc - Item 8
Note 1

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
(in millions)

 Year Ended
 June 27, 2015
   Adjustments

Previously
Reported  Tysabri®  Other   Restated

Cash Flows From (For) Operating Activities
Net income $ 128.0  $ 26.3  $ (18.2)  $ 136.1
Adjustments to derive cash flows

Loss on extinguishment of debt 10.5  —  —  10.5
Restructuring charges 5.1  —  —  5.1
Depreciation and amortization 548.8  (290.1)  —  258.7
Tysabri® royalty stream - change in fair value —  (78.5)  —  (78.5)
Share-based compensation 31.6  —  —  31.6
Loss on acquisition-related foreign currency derivatives 326.4  —  —  326.4
Deferred income taxes (16.4)  3.8  (3.7) (a) (16.3)
Amortization of financing fees and debt discount —  —  0.2  0.2
Other non-cash adjustments 17.0  —  (6.8)  10.2

Subtotal 1,051.0  (338.5)  (21.7)  690.8
Increase (decrease) in cash due to:

Accounts receivable (81.7)  (4.3)  34.9 (b) (51.1)
Inventories 10.7  —  (22.1) (b) (11.4)
Accounts payable 140.6  —  (20.1) (b) 120.5
Payroll and related taxes (30.2)  —  —  (30.2)
Accrued customer programs 69.9  —  1.4 (b) 71.3
Accrued liabilities 37.3  —  5.5 (b) 42.8
Accrued income taxes 17.5  —  4.4  21.9
Other (16.8)  —  17.4  0.6

Subtotal 147.3  (4.3)  21.4  164.4
Net cash from (for) operating activities 1,198.3  (342.8)  (0.3)  855.2

Cash Flows From (For) Investing Activities
Proceeds from royalty rights —  342.8  1.8  344.6
Acquisitions of businesses, net of cash acquired (2,177.8)  —  —  (2,177.8)
Asset acquisitions (4.0)  —  —  (4.0)
Settlement of acquisition-related foreign currency derivatives (329.9)  —  —  (329.9)
Additions to property, plant and equipment (137.0)  —  —  (137.0)
Other investing 1.8  —  —  1.8

Net cash from (for) investing activities (2,646.9)  342.8  1.8  (2,302.3)
Cash Flows From (For) Financing Activities

Issuances of long-term debt 2,504.3  —  —  2,504.3
Payments on long-term debt (1,823.5)  —  —  (1,823.5)
Borrowings (repayments) of revolving credit agreements and other financing, net (52.5)  —  (1.5) (b) (54.0)
Deferred financing fees (28.1)  —  —  (28.1)

Issuance of ordinary shares 1,043.4  —  0.1  1,043.5

Equity issuance costs (35.7)  —  —  (35.7)
Cash dividends (64.8)  —  —  (64.8)
Purchase of noncontrolling interest —  —  —  —
Other financing (19.2)  —  (0.1)  (19.3)

Net cash from (for) financing activities 1,523.9  —  (1.5)  1,522.4
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (89.2)  —  —  (89.2)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (13.9)  —  —  (13.9)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 799.5  —  —  799.5

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 785.6  $ —  $ —  $ 785.6

Source: PERRIGO Co plc, 10-K, May 22, 2017 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠
The information contained herein may not be copied, adapted or distributed and is not warranted to be accurate, complete or timely. The user assumes all risks for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information,
except to the extent such damages or losses cannot be limited or excluded by applicable law. Past financial performance is no guarantee of future results.

(a)   Adjustments primarily related to the BCH Deferred Tax Matters as described above.
(b)   Adjustments primarily related to BCH Belgium Distribution Contracts as described above.

121

Source: PERRIGO Co plc, 10-K, May 22, 2017 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠
The information contained herein may not be copied, adapted or distributed and is not warranted to be accurate, complete or timely. The user assumes all risks for any damages or losses arising from any use of this information,
except to the extent such damages or losses cannot be limited or excluded by applicable law. Past financial performance is no guarantee of future results.

Perrigo Company plc - Item 8
Note 1

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
(in millions)

 Year Ended
 June 28, 2014
   Adjustments

Previously
Reported  Tysabri®  Other   Restated

Cash Flows From (For) Operating Activities
Net income $ 205.3  $ 28.6  $ (1.1)  $ 232.8
Adjustments to derive cash flows

Loss on extinguishment of debt 165.8  —  —  165.8
Restructuring charges 47.0  —  —  47.0
Depreciation and amortization 358.9  (152.8)  —  206.1
Impairment charges —  —  6.0  6.0
Tysabri® royalty stream - change in fair value —  (26.6)  —  (26.6)
Share-based compensation 24.6  —  —  24.6
Deferred income taxes (53.8)  4.1  —  (49.7)
Amortization of financing fees and debt discount —  —  2.0  2.0
Other non-cash adjustments 10.5  —  (6.0)  4.5

Subtotal 758.3  (146.7)  0.9  612.5
Increase (decrease) in cash due to:

Accounts receivable (226.7)  86.2  —  (140.5)
Inventories 83.0  —  1.7  84.7
Accounts payable (24.9)  —  —  (24.9)
Payroll and related taxes (55.5)  —  —  (55.5)
Accrued customer programs 113.1  —  —  113.1
Accrued liabilities 23.0  —  —  23.0
Accrued income taxes (10.7)  —  (0.6)  (11.3)
Other 33.9  —  (2.0)  31.9

Subtotal (64.8)  86.2  (0.9)  20.5
Net cash from (for) operating activities 693.5  (60.5)  —  633.0

Cash Flows From (For) Investing Activities
Proceeds from royalty rights —  60.5  —  60.5
Acquisitions of businesses, net of cash acquired (1,605.8)  —  —  (1,605.8)
Proceeds from sale of securities 81.4  —  —  81.4
Additions to property, plant and equipment (171.6)  —  —  (171.6)
Other investing (8.8)  —  —  (8.8)

Net cash from (for) investing activities (1,704.8)  60.5  —  (1,644.3)
Cash Flows From (For) Financing Activities

Issuances of long-term debt 3,293.6  —  —  3,293.6
Payments on long-term debt (2,035.0)   —  (2,035.0)
Borrowings (repayments) of revolving credit agreements and other financing, net (3.0)  —  —  (3.0)
Deferred financing fees (48.8)  —  —  (48.8)
Premium on early debt retirement (133.5)  —  —  (133.5)

Issuance of ordinary shares 9.8  —  —  9.8

Cash dividends (46.1)  —  —  (46.1)
Other financing (9.0)  —  —  (9.0)

Net cash from (for) financing activities 1,028.0  —  —  1,028.0
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 2.9  —  —  2.9